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Fifty-three Stages of the Tokaido 80 years apart
1. AKIYOSHI, ZENTARŌ. ANDŌ, HIROSHIGE. JIPPENSHA, IKKU. Tōkaidō: Hiroshige ga
gojūsantsugi genjō shashin taishō [The Fifty-three Stages of the Tokaido, Past and Present].
:
Tokyo: Tokoen, [1918]. [3 lvs prelim], [1] map, [4], [28 folded lvs],
[28 lvs], [40 pp], [1]. Illustrated with 56 color plates, including one portrait of Hiroshige, 56 b/w
photographic reproductions, and 1 map. 22.5 x 30 cm. (9 x 12 inches). Blue cloth boards stamped in gilt,
green, and white, string ties. First edition. A very good copy, boards rubbed, scattered foxing, mainly at
the margins, in a new modern folding case with bone clasps. Hiroshige's woodcuts of the Fifty-three
stations on the Tokaido and photographs taken approximately 80 years later, in the 1910s, of each of the
stations. [44346] $650
Rare Letter of Recommendation by Sir Guy Carleton for Fleeing Loyalist Shipbuilders
2. [AMERICAN REVOLUTION. LOYALISTS]. CARLETON, GUY, 1ST BARON DORCHESTER.
[Manuscript Copy] Sir Guy Carleton, commander-in-chief of British Forces in North America, to
John Parr, Governor of Nova Scotia, seeking refuge for Nehemiah Hayden and a Band of Loyalists.
Signed and attested by Sir Brook Watson, Commissary General. [New York]: 1783. [1] p.
[bifolium]. Folio. Report on American Manuscripts in the Royal Institution of Great Britain, IV: p. 326.
Dictionary of Canadian Biography, Vol. 5: G. P. Browne, "Carleton, Guy" & L. F. S. Upton, "Watson, Sir
Brook". A very good copy, old folds with a few small edge tears, browning (perhaps tiny burn mark) at
one fold, spotting on verso. Very rare. No similar documents found other than those in the Carleton
Papers in Britain. [44074] $3500
Construction of a National Road in the Sierra Norte de Puebla.
3. ARRIAGA, FRANCISCO JAVIER. Expediente geográfico-estadístico por el ciudadano Francisco
Javier Arriaga diputado al 6o. Congreso general por el distrito de Zacapoaxtla en el estado de
Puebla. Mexico: Impr. del gobierno, 1873. 3 preliminary leaves, [5]-43 pp., 1 folding map. 8vo. Original
stitched yellow paper wrappers. First edition. Not in Palau. Wrappers rubbed and edgeworn, a few pencil
notations, some detailed, else a very good copy. Map is about fine. OCLC locates four copies. [44368]
$400
Inventor of the Steam-Roller
4. AVELING & PORTER. Steam Road Rolling. Aveling & Porter, Patentees and Manufacturers of
Steam Road Rollers. [Rochester, Kent]: 1884. [76], [4] pp. Illus. with 1 woodcut frontispiece & 1 in-text
engraving. Sm. 4to. Maroon cloth, gilt titles. Hinge split, minor scuffing to boards, scattered foxing,
mostly to fore edge, owner's bookplate on front pastedown, penultimate leaf excised, otherwise a nice
copy. OCLC locates no copies of this edition & four of any. [44148] $300
"The Hebrew Hammer"
5. [BASEBALL] GREENBERG, HANK. [Signed Photo Postcard] Hank Greenberg. Postmarked
1953 Cleveland. 1953. 1 card. 5 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches. Near fine, crisp image and signature. [44326] $150
Feast Day & Celebration Declared in Colonial Bolivia
6. [BOLIVIA. UPPER PERU.]. GARCÍA DE LEÓN Y PIZARRO, RAMÓN. [Broadsheet Manuscript
Signed] Don Ramon Garcia Pizarro Caballero de la Orden de Calatraba Teniente General de los
Reales Exercitos, Presidente de esta Real Audiencia de Charcas y Capitan General Governador
Intendente de esta Provincia de la Plata por su Magestad Sa....Por quanto el dia de mañana
martes.... [La Plata, Bolivia]: 1806. [2 pp]. Folio. First edition. A very good copy, quite legible, some
staining on verso and a few creases. We could locate no documents signed by Pizarro in OCLC nor
European and Latin American library databases. [44057] $450
Save the Missions of California
7. [CALIFORNIA MISSIONS. PIOUS FUND]. RODRÍGUEZ DE SAN MIGUEL, JUAN
[NEPOMUCENO]. Documentos relativos al piadoso fondo de misiones para conversion y

civilizacion de las numerosas tribus bárbaras de la antigua y nueva California. Publicalos el lic.
Juan Rodríguez de S. Miguel; apoderado del Yllmo. Sr. D. Fr. Francisco García Diego, primer
obispo de aquella diocesis. Mèxico: Imprenta de Luis Abadiano y Valdés, 1845 60 pp. 8vo. (8 3/16 x 5
1/2 inches). Stitched. First edition. Sabin 72543. Palau 274956. Cowan p.490 (2nd issue). Streeter 2504.
A very good copy, scattered foxing mainly to the edges of the first and last leaves. The original issue of
sixty pages. [44096] $750
With Three Bound-in Letters
8. CARLETON, JAMES HENRY. The Battle of Buena Vista, with the Operations of the 'Army of
Occupation' for One Month [with three bound-in letters]. New York: Harper and Brothers, 1848. vii,
238 pp., [1], 8 pp. adv + 2 fold-out maps + 3 fold-out letters. Illus. with 2 folding maps. 12mo. Later full
green morocco, gilt rules, 5 raised bands, gilt dentelles, top edge gilt, marbled endpapers, original
decorated cloth spine and covers bound in rear. First edition. Sabin 10905. Howes (FE) C147. Tutorow
3397. Haferkorn, p. 43. Garrett & Goodwin, p. 139. A very good copy in a near fine binding, minor wear
to spine, first map remounted, contents lightly foxed throughout, tears along the edges and folds of both
maps. With ALS of General Gideon Johnson Pillow dated 12.24.1846 containing war commentary,
disclosing rumors about Santa-Anna, detailing the horrors of war; plus two others. [44286] $850
Very Rare Mexican Periodical
9. CASILLAS, JOSE M.; PEREZ, ROMAN. El Mosquito [Tomo I: Num 1-14]. Chalchihuites,
[Mexico]: Jesus M. Valdez, 1890. 32mo. Quarter blue cloth over speckled boards. First edition. Near
fine. Not in OCLC, BN Mexico, CCILA, nor any other sources we could find. [44332] $150
Rare Mexican Work on Missionaries and Monasteries
10. [CATHOLIC CHURCH. MISSIONS. MONASTERIES] GARDUÑO. Las Misiones del Paraguay:
su establecimiento, sus progresos, su destruccion. [Bound with] Un Recuerdo del Priorato de
Monserrate de Mexico: imitacion de la obra "Los Frailes y sus conventos" de Don V. Balaguer.
Mexico: Imprenta de Boix, Besserer y Compañia, 1853. 76 pp.; 23 pp. 12mo. Quarter cloth over marble
boards, spine title and decorations in gilt. Very good, moderate rubbing to boards and spine, hinges
starting, but strong, title partially detached on first volume, contents browned, scattered soiling, wormhole
through bottom edge, not affecting text, closed tears to bottom edges of two leaves. OCLC locates 7
copies of the first and 4 of the second. [44371] $500
Mexican Miniature for the Masses
11. [CATHOLIC MASS. MEXICO]. Nuevo Ordinario de la Santa Misa. México: Imprenta de
Vincente Garcia Torres, 1844. [2 blank lvs], 64 pp., [2 blank lvs]. Illus. with engraved title page plus full
page plate, and 10 smaller engravings. 7.8 cm x 5.5 cm (3 1/16 x 2 1/16 inches). Dark green morocco
elaborately decorated in gilt, all edges gilt. A very good copy, some minor rubbing. We could locate no
copies in OCLC, CCILA, COPAC, BN Mexico, or other sources. [44344] $350
One of the Earliest Accounts of Champlain's Voyage to North America
12. CAYET, PIERRE VICTOR PALMA [P.V.P.C.]. Chronologie Septenaire de l'Histoire de la Paix
entre les Roys de France et d'Espagne: contenant les choses plus memorables advenües en France,
Espagne, Allemagne, Italie, Angleterre, Escosse, Flandres, Hongrie, Pologne, Suece, Transsilvanie,
& autres endroits de l'Europe: avec le succez de plusieurs navigations faictes aux Indes Orientales,
Occidentales & Septentrionales, depuis le commencement de l'an 1598 jusques à la fin de l'an 1604:
divisee en sept livres. Paris: J. Richer, 1605. Engraved additional title page, [4 lvs.], 498 leaves, [2 lvs.].
(Leaves incorrectly numbered: 113, 152, 175, 196, 209, 216, 241, 286, 317, 385, 389, 405, 409, 414,
482). Engraved title with vignette of Henri IV, signed I de Weert. 16mo. Full contemporary vellum with
manuscript title. First edition, second issue. European Americana 605/21; JCB II:34; Palau 50667; Sabin
11627n. Harrisse 395. Alden 117. Very good, vellum soiled, lacking free endpapers, a few leaves soiled,
very minor dampstaining to a few corners; remnant of later bookseller ticket on verso of engraved title,
modern dealer's tag on front pastedown, notations on verso of title crossed through. The rare first edition
(second issue with leaves 20 and 207 numbered correctly, and leaf 207 correctly foliated. This issue with

the engraved title found is some copies, but not mentioned by Sabin or Alden & Landis. [43908] $3500
Travel in 16th c. Mexico. 1 of 180
13. CERVANTES DE SALAZAR, FRANCISCO; GARCÍA ICAZBALCETA, JOAQUÍN. México en
1554. Tres diálogos latinos que Francisco Cervántes Salazar escribió é imprimió en México en dicho
año. Los reimprime, con traduccion castellana y notas J. G. Icazbalceta Mexico: Antigua Libreria de
Andrade y Morales, 1875. [4] preliminaries, (i-vii), viii-l, [1] plate, 344 pp. Illus. with 1 b/w facsimile.
8vo. Contemporary quarter cloth over marbled boards, four raised bands, brown morocco spine labels
titled and dated in gilt, marbled endpapers. First edition thus. Sabin 75566. Palau 54067. JCB I: 595.
Griffin: 2395 (later prt). A very good copy, spine rubbed, extremities worn, small abrasions to rear board,
contents clean, two minor penciled notations, occasional creasing. Last at auction over 100 years ago at
the James Carson Brevoort sale. [44385] $300
"Mormonism was worse than the Chinaman"
14. [CHINATOWN. SAN FRANCISCO]. [Autograph Letter Signed] Traveler's Account of Opium
Dens in San Francisco's Chinatown in a party with the Governors of Utah and Missouri. With
Drawing. San Francisco: 1883. [6] pp. 5.5 x 8.5 inches. Very good, folded, lightly toned, few instances
of ink smudging, remnants of adhesive on small portion. Quote on Mormons is attribited to Gov. Murray
of Utah. [44310] $650
A Rare Civil War Broadside by a Woman Poet
15. [CIVIL WAR]. [PRENTISS, ELIZABETH PAYSON]. [Broadside] In Memoriam. F.B.C. [New
York]: 1863. [1 pp]. 9 1/2 x 7 inches. Very good, margins offset, a few marginal tears and one small hole
at the bottom margin, period notation of the author at the border. Not in NUC. Not at AAS. OCLC locates
only one copy of the broadside, and that unattributed to Prentiss, at NYU. [43844] $500
Rare British Income Tax Broadside
16. COLE, ALFRED. [Broadside] Hints to Tradesmen, shewing How to Fill Up the Income Tax
Schedule. Bury St. Edmund's, [Suffolk, England]: Printed and sold by Alfred Cole, 53, Abbeygate-street,
[1842]. Broadside. 15 x 10 inches. Very good, creased and browned, scattered staining, tiny tears along
edge and pinpricks around title with minor loss to one letter. [44010] $150
Collecting Collectors
17. [COLLECTING, AUTOGRAPH AND BOOK]. [Archive] 35 Letters (mostly A.L.S) of Famous
Autograph and Book Collectors, most collected by Frank Pleadwell. 1804-1940. 62 pp. plus. Size
varies. Very good collection, some browning, soiling, and few repaired tears to letters, one or two only
good, a few mounted. [44032] $925
Gold Mining in Colorado during the Civil War
18. [COLORADO GOLD MINING] FENSTERMAKER, HENRY. [Autograph Letter Signed] Denver
City Gold Miner Anxious to Get Back to the Mining Business Amidst the New Mexico Campaign in
the Civil War. Denver City, Colorado Territory: 1862. [4] pp. Bifolium. 5 x 8 inches. A very good
copy, small tears along folds, one minor dampstain. [44318] $200
Broadside Signed in Ink
19. COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY. STEELE, JOHN. Circular to Collectors. Treasury
Department. Comptroller's Office, November [24 in manuscript], 1801. Sir, Information has been
received at the Treasury, that a practice prevails, at some of the Custom-Houses, of permitting
vessels to enter, of securing the duties on their cargoes, and afterwards allowing them to proceed to
foreign ports without unlading the merchandize.... [Washington]: 1801. Broadside. 9 3/4 x 7 1/2
inches. First edition. Edges browned and worn, minor foxing, four old repaired tears on verso, a few
closed tears at the folds, and one marginal chip, affecting two letters in two words. Rare. We could locate
none on OCLC, NUC, Library of Congress database, nor at the American Antiquarian Society. [43828]

$350
Only Major Confederate States Act Concerning Prisons of War
20. CONFEDERATE STATES OF AMERICA. An Act Relative to Prisoners of War. Approved May
21, 1861. [Montgomery]: n.p., 1861. Broadside. 7 3/4 x 9 7/8 inches (25.5 x 20 cm). First edition. Parrish
& Willingham 59. Crandall 43. A very good copy, fold in center with several inch tears at crease, and
Rebel Archives, War Department stamp on verso . [43025] $300
Titles of Nobility Amendment Ratified
21. [CONSTITUTION. AMENDMENTS]. [PLUMER, WILLIAM]. [Printed Documents Signed.
Broadside with Letter] Governor of New Hampshire Transmits State's Resolution on Proposed
Constitutional Amendment concerning Nobility Titles to the Governor of Pennsylvania. [Concord,
NH]: 1812. 2 lvs, attached to form bifolium. 7.75 x 9.5 inches. First edition. Very good, tear along fore
edge of second leaf, not affecting text, light browning at margins and folds, a few expert repairs where the
seal was broken and at the joint. Scarce. Streeter lists a similar Kentucky broadside in 1811 of a resolve
by its legislature; with a separate printed letter of transmittal signed by its governor. [44151] $750
22. [COOLIDGE, CALVIN] Engraved Portrait of Calvin Coolidge Inscribed by Coolidge in Pencil to
a News Film Editor. [mid-1920s]. 9 1/2 x 12 1/2 sheet on 12 1/4 x 16 1/2 mat. 11.5 x 14 inches. Matted.
Tears and chips at the borders under matting, old mounting board flaking on rear, small tear into the upper
background, faint crack to the lower background, otherwise signature good and image sharp. [44111]
$500
The Most Successful Conductor of Filibuster Expeditions to Cuba during the Ten Years’
War
23. [CUBA]. CISNEROS, FRANCISCO JAVIER; MIGUEL ALDAMA; ET AL. [Manuscript on
Filibuster Operations in Cuba's Guerra de los 10 años] Mision á Colombia: Projecto. [New York,
Colombia, Panama]: 1870. 70 pp. Folio. Disbound. Very good, removed from a bound volume, short
tears to two leaves not affecting readability. Manuscript transcripts of 21 (perhaps 22) letters, most, if not
all, are in Cisneros hand. [43794] $4250
Jeﬀerson Davis Accused of Cruel & Barbarous Practices
24. [DAVIS, JEFFERSON]. HOWARD, [JACOB MERRITT]. (UNITED STATES. CONGRESS.
SENATE). In the Senate of the United States. Mr. Howard Submitted the following Resolution.
Senate 39th Congress, 1st Session. Mis. Doc. no. 39. January 16, 1866. Read, and ordered to lie on
the table and be printed... it appears that Jefferson Davis, late President of the so-called
Confederate States, is now held in custody, charged with the crimes of having incited the
assassination of Abraham Lincoln... Resolved by the Senate, (and the House of Representatives
concurring,) That it be respectfully recommended to the President that said Jefferson Davis and
Clement C. Clay be, without unnecessary delay, tried by a military commission upon said charges.
[Washington, D.C.]: n.p., 1866. Broadside. 6 x 9 1/2 inches. First edition. Owen: Bibliography of
Mississippi p. 685. Eberstadt 165-210. ANBO 04/04-00529. A very good copy with inch marginal closed
tear, light soiling, faint marginal stain. Scarce. We could find only one in auction or dealer sales records,
in 1964. OCLC locates only one copy. [43052] $400
St. Louis to San Francisco
25. DEGRAND, PETER PAUL FRANCIS. Proceedings of the Friends of a Rail-Road to San
Francisco, at Their Public Meeting, Held at the U.S. Hotel, in Boston, April 19, 1849. Including an
Address to the People of the U. States; Showing that P. P. F. Degrand's Plan is the Only One, as yet
Proposed, Which Will Secure Promptly...by a Single Act of Legislation, the Construction of a
Railroad to California, in the Shortest Time Allowed by its Physical Obstacles. Boston: Dutton and
Wentworth, printers, 1849. 24 pp. 8vo. Stitched pink paper wrappers. Second edition. Sabin 19303 (4th.
ed.). Graff 3365. Railway Economics p.284. A very good copy, mail fold, minor edgewear and tear to

wrappers, rear wrapper detached and front wrapper starting, tiny deaccession stamp at foot of last leaf.
"One of the earliest projects for a transcontinental railway having San Francisco as its terminus." [42411]
$325
"Unauthorized disclosure subject to criminal sanctions"
26. ELECTRIC BOAT COMPANY. Submarine Torpedo Boat Designed for The Brazilian Navy
[Cover title]. New York: 1952. Frontispiece, 11, [1], 4 pp. printed rectos only; folding drawing. Illus.
with one artist's rendering and one 43 x 21 inch folding schematic. 4to. Brown leather flex-folder with
screw ties, titled in gilt. A very good copy. boards rubbed, a few internal creases, some offsetting and
darkening at the edges. Scarce to say the least. [44156] $750
Decisive Moment in the Spanish Conquest of the Mayas
27. ELORZA Y RADA, FRANCISCO DE. Nobiliario de el Valle de la Valdorba, illustrada con los
escudos de armas de sus palacios; y casas nobles. Con eltracto de la conquista de el Ytza en la
Nueva España: por el conde de Lizárraga-Vengoa, natural del Valle. Y Expressión del significado
de toda suerte de armas y sus empressas. Pamplona: Francisco Antonio de Neyra, impressor del
Reyno, 1714. [17] leaves, 380 [i.e. 388] pp., [6] leaves index. Error in pagination repeating 81-88. Illus.
with b/w engravings. Sm. 8vo. Full contemporary vellum with manuscript title, string closures. First
edition. Sabin 23365, 55377. Palau 79237. Medina: BHA 2233. European Americana 714/45 A very good
copy, vellum rubbed, minor wear, hinge strengthened, scattered foxing, marginal finger soiling, small
dampstain to corner of several leaves, some offsetting to engravings, minor tears, one chip affecting a few
lines of text, scattered creasing, one marginal notation inked in. [44307] $7250
Rare 18th c. Robin Hood Ballad Broadside
28. [ENGLISH BROADSIDE BALLAD. ROBIN HOOD]. The Pedigree, Education, and Marriage of
Robin Hood, with Clorinda, Queen of Titbury Feast. Supposed to be related by the fidler, who
play’d at their wedding. Northampton: Printed for Robert Dicey; of whom may be had all sorts of old
and new ballads, broad-sheets, histories, pictures cut in wood, and engrav'd on copper plate, &c. with
finer cuts, much better printed, and cheaper than in any other place in England, [1750]. Broadside. Illus.
with woodcut. 29 x 40 cm. ESTC N11076. EBBA 35441. Roud Number: 3991. Fair to good, edges worn,
chipped, and browned, partial loss of a few letters in the title, and the top edge, and a word or two at the
left edge, crease in the middle, with 4 cm closed tear at top and 2 cm closed tear at bottom of crease,
mounted on brown paper at left and right edges, with bleed through of glue marks. Woodcut quite good
and text legible. OCLC and ESTC together locate only one copy in North America, at Harvard, and three
more copies in Britain: Cambridge, Oxford, and Chetham’s Library, Manchester. [44306] $500
George the Third Yes. French Revolution No
29. [ENGLISH BROADSIDE BALLAD]. The Loyalist. Written by a Friend to the King and
Constitution. [London]: n.p. [1795]. 1 sheet. Illus. with 1 b/w woodcut cartoon. 4.5 x 17 inches. ESTC
N71618. Very good; some edge wear, scattered soiling and creasing. There are two issues, each with a
different illustration. Rare; OCLC and ESTC locate only one copy of each at the British Library. [44298]
$225
Journalism by the Author of the First Spanish-American Novel
30. FERNÁNDEZ DE LIZARDI, JOSÉ JOAQUÍN. El Conductor eléctrico. por el Pensador Mejicano.
D.J.J.F.L. Mejico [Mexico]: Ontiveros, 1820 8, 208 pp. Illus. with 1 engraving by Torreblanca. 8vo.
19th c. full morocco with gilt borders, red spine label First edition. Palau 89100. Sabin 74043 (issue 4).
Very good copies, one issue trimmed, in a very good somewhat rubbed binding with a scrape across the
front cover. [44347] $750
Province of Massachusetts Bay asks other Colonies to Support the Attack on Crown
Point
31. [FRENCH & INDIAN WAR] PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY. [Manuscript Document

Signed. The Province of Massachusetts Bay requests more support for the attack against the French
at Crown Point, beginning:] In the House of Representatives. Sept. 8, 1755.... [Boston]: 1755. [1] pp.
Bifolium. 12 x 8 inches. Very good, folded, edges browned and worn, a few marginal tears, contents
sharp. docketed on verso of blank. [44006] $1250
With Report on Expeditions to "Californias y Sonora"
32. GÁLVEZ, JOSÉ DE, MARQUÉS DE SONORA. Informe general que en virtud de real órden
instruyó y entregó el Excmo. Sr. Marqués de Sonora siendo visitador general de este reyno al
Excmo. Sr. Virrey Frey D. Antonio Bucarely y Ursúa con fecha de 31 de diciembre de 1771.
Publicado por la Sección de Fomento del Ministerio de Gobernación. Mexico: Imprenta de Santiago
White, 1867. 411 pp. + 24 folding documents. Sm. 4to. Full tree calf, four raised bands, brown morocco
spine label, gilt titles & decorations, marbled endpapers, top edge red. First edition. A very good copy,
boards and spine rubbed, stain to bottom edge of front board and preliminary leaves, shadow of label to
tail of spine, light soiling to preliminaries, light wear to fore edge, contents clean, with occasional
marginal soiling, fold-outs fine, a few closed tears along edges, minor offsetting. [44373] $600
Signed first edition of 18th C. Mexican Mining Laws
33. GALVEZ, JOSEF DE; COMPILER. NEW SPAIN. TRIBUNAL DE MINERÍA. Reales Ordenanzas
para la direccion, Regimen y Gobierno del Importante cuerpo de la Mineria de Nueva-Espana, y de
su Real Tribunal General. De orden de su Magestad. Madrid: n.p., 1783. [2 lvs], xlvi, 214 pp. Illus.
with an engraving by Joaquin Fabregat of the Spanish arms and depicting mining implements. Folio. Full
contemporary cat's paw vellum. First edition. Sabin 56260. Palau 203088 & 251937. Medina BHA V:
5040. Boards worn with some loss to the tail of the spine, hinges split though firm, dampstained along
bottom edge, some ink smudges especially to edges of frontispiece, section titles in manuscript on each
page, otherwise contents quite sharp, and overall about very good. [44308] $2500
Sino-Japanese War in Form of a Sugoroku Game Board
34. [GAMES. SINO-JAPANESE WAR]. TOMIOKA, EISEN. Shina Seibatsu Sugoroku.
. Tokyo: Hakubunkan, 1894. Meiji 27. 1 folded sheet : color illustrations ; 74 x 103 cm, folded to 26 x
19 cm. 74 x 102.7 cm. Folded in paper slipcase. First edition. A very good copy. [44388] $750
Earliest Account of the Diasterous Campaign Against the Modoc Indians
35. GILLEM, ALVAN. Letter from the Secretary of War, Transmitting, in answer to a Senate
resolution of March 2, 1877, a copy of the final report of the operations of the troops in the Modoc
country, by General Alvan Gillem. March 10, 1877. [Washington, D.C.]: n.p., 1877. 18 pp. 8vo.
Stitched self wrappers. First edition thus. Howes G175. Graff 1551. A very good copy with several chips
and tears. OCLC shows only five copies of the 1874 report and five copies of this version. [36585] $750
Land Grant to Forty-niner
36. [GOLD RUSH] [CALIFORNIA. EL DORADO COUNTY]. [Printed Document Completed in
Manuscript] Land Grant and Letters Patent from the State of California. El Dorado County, 1884
to 49er Turned Stockman and Teamster, Timothy Guy Barton. El Dorado County, CA: 1884. 1
sheet. 20 x 16 inches. Very good, folded, contents clear, state seal bright and intact. [44218] $125
Rare Work by the Leader of the Bethlehemites of Guatemala
37. [GUATEMALA. BETHLEHEMITE ORDER]. CRUZ, RODRIGO DE LA. Representacion juridica
por el hermano Rodrigo de la Cruz, Prefecto General de la Compañia Bethleemitica. Con el Señor
Fiscal del Supremo, y Real Consejo de las Indias. Sobre el pretenso passo de dos breves
apostolicos ... el uno, en que se aprueban las constituciones nuevamente formadas para el regimen
de dicha Companñia ... Y el otro, en que se nombró por Prefecto General de dicha. Madrid: Por
Diego Martinez Abad, impressor de libros en la Calle de Atocha, 1693. [2] leaves, 49 leaves, [12] leaves.
Engraved portrait of St. Francis Xavier on title page. Folio. Contemporary vellum with manuscript titles,
ties, edges red. First edition. Sabin 17738. Palau 65325. JCB IV: 276. Medina BHA 1909. European

Americana 693/150. A very good copy, vellum mildly soiled and rubbed, inscription on front cover, first
few leaves of bottom fore corner worn. OCLC locates five copies: JCB, UC Berkeley, Wellcome, Univ.
Sevilla, & Gobierno Vasco. [44345] $600
Icon of the Cuban Revolution
38. [GUEVARA, CHE]. Three Autographed letters signed to Che Guevara from Alberto Granada
(his Motorcycle Diaries Companion) and Ernesto Guevara Lynch (his father). 1954-1956. 10 pp.
Very good letters, last with some ink burn to a few characters and ragged edges; envelopes with stamps
torn away. [44260] $3750
Mexican Silver Mining
39. [GUTIERREZ RUBIN DE ZELIS, JUAN]. [Manuscript Document Signed]. Concerning Silver &
Mercury Production of the Mines in the District of Sombrerete, Zacatecas in the early 18th c.
[Mexico]: 1737. [11 pp.] on six leaves. Folio. Stitched. A very good copy. [44124] $1750
Saint-Domingue Relief Loan
40. [HAITI]. Loi Relative aux moyens de secourir la Colonie de Saint-Domingue. Donnée à Paris, le
29 Juin 1792, l'an IV. de la Liberté. Consignée dans les registres du Départment de la Meurthe, le
24 Juillet suivant. [No. 1412]. Nancy [France]: Chez Haener, Imprimeur du Départment de la Meurthe,
1792. 4 pp. Illus. with a woodcut headpiece. Sm. 4to. Self wrappers. First edition. A very good copy with
pin holes along inner margin, two soiled spots, signed in ink on last page. Rare. OCLC, BN France, and
other European Libraries locate no copies of this issue (No. 1412, with additional text concerning the
Departement de la Meurthe). [43209] $2350
Counter-Revolutionary Risorgimento Handbook
41. [ITALIAN RISORGIMENTO].[LEOPARDI, MONALDO]. Catechismo Sulle Rivoluzioni. [n.a.],
[n.a.], [ca. 1832]. 40 pp. 16mo. Stitched self wrappers. Very good, lightly browned, a few lower fore
edge corners folded, tiny marginal chip at leaf 16, and one closed tear on rear leaf, numeral inked on title,
original stitching but perhaps removed from a later volume. OCLC locates two copies. [43810] $300
Complete Issue of the Royal Decrees Expelling the Jesuits from Spain's Dominions.
Rare
42. [JESUITS] SPAIN. Coleccion General de las Providencias hasta aqui Tomadas por el Gobierno
sobre el Estranamiento y Ocupacion de Temporalidades de los Regulares de la Compania que
existian en los dominios de S.M ... Parte Primera [-Quinta]. Madrid: En la Imprenta Real de la
Gazeta, 1767-1784. 104, 91, 135, 144, [4], 74 pp. 4to. Contemporary mottled calf, compartments
decorated in gilt, red morocco spine label titled in gilt, sewn in green silk ribbon, marbled endpapers. First
edition. Palau 56516. See Sabin 14304. Medina BHA: IV, 4228. A very good copy, head band worn with
a small chip and a tiny split at the joint, owner's bookplate and booksellers engraved plate on front
pastedown, contents quite bright and clean. Other than this copy, only two others have appeared in the
auction records of ABPC and RBH since 1953, the first at the John B. Stetson sale at Parke Bernet, and
the second, at Bonhams, in a modern binding and dampstained. [44155] $7500
A Jewish Merchant of Venice, Captured by American Forces
43. [JUDAICA]. [VALENZIN, DAVID]. [BARBARY WARS]. COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS. U.S.
CONGRESS. Supplementary Report of the Committee of Claims, to whom was re-committed, on
the 12th of December last, their Report, on the Petition of David Valenzin. 1st February, 1804
[with] Report of the Committee of Claims, on the Petition of ... David Valenzin, referred to the
Tenth Ultimo. 12th December, 1803. [Washington City] [n.p.], 1804 & 1803. 28 pp. 8vo. Disbound.
First edition. American Imprints 7632 & 5412 [variants]. Removed from a larger volume else a very good
copy, edges lightly browned. OCLC locates only five copies of all editions of these government reports.
[37503] $600

Rare Subscriber's Copy of the Pacific Voyage of Otto Von Kotzebue
44. KOTZEBUE, OTTO VON. Entdeckungs-Reise in die Süd-See und nach der Berings-Strasse zur
Erforschung einer nordöstlichen Durchfahrt: unternommen in den Jahren 1815, 1816, 1817 und
1818 auf Kosten Sr. Erlaucht des Herrn Reichs-Kanzlers Grafen Rumanzoff auf dem Schiffe
Rurick unter dem Befehle des Lieutenants der Russisch-Kaiserlichen Marine, Otto von Kotzebue
[Three Volumes in One]. Weimar: Verlegt von dem Gebr. Hoffmann, 1821. [6], xviii, [4], 91, [6], 96
-168; 176; 240, [1] pp. Illus. with 20 copper-engraved, aquatint plates (19 boldly colored on thick wove
paper, 4 are double-page, one with tissue guard), 6 copper-engraved maps (5 folding), and 2 folding
tables. 4to. Contemporary three quarter calf over marbled boards, titled in gilt. First edition. Sabin 38284.
Cowan 1933, page 334. Hill 943. Arctic Bibliography 9189. Borba de Moraes I: 438. Forbes 1:525.
Howes K258 ("b"). Lada-Mocarski 80. Streeter sale VI: 3511. Zamorano Eighty 48. A very good copy,
rebacked to style, boards worn, small dimple at fore edge, minor foxing, one inner margin offset, later
owners' small inked stamps on front flyleaf. The Von Schrickell copy, listed on the subscriber's list as one
of 88 copies of Examplare 3. Most likely a variant as page thickness measures 5.25 cm rather than 7 cm
as called for by Forbes. All but one image highly and brightly colored. Subscriber list inserted after the
preliminaries in Vol. 1 as in the Peabody-Essex copy. [44384] $10000
Rule of Law at the Fall of the Venetian Republic
45. L.L. [ALBERTANI, GIUSEPPE]. Eccitamento di un vero patriota sopra l'ultimo scritto delli
fratelli Contarini qu. Carlo. [Venezia]: (Dalle stampe del cittadino Isidoro Borghi a S. Samuel), 1797. 4
pp. 16mo. Self wrappers. Very good, cropped closely with loss of a few letters at the top of second page,
spine split at tail, faint foxing, with the number "3" inked in first page. Rare. None at auction. OCLC
locates only two copies: Univ. Conn and BN France. [43809] $300
Used in both the North and the Confederacy
46. LE GAL, EUGENE. School of the Guides; designed for the use of the Militia of the United States.
New York: D. Van Nostrand Company, 1862. 60, [1] pp. + adv.[24] pp. Illus. with 28 figures. 24mo.
Limp cloth, marbled endpapers. Later printing. Sabin 39846. Tail of spine worn, rubbing along front joint,
the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery of the State of
Illinois on front pastedown, shelf sticker and title on backstrip, their stamp on title, faint dampstain to top
inner margin on first few leaves and rear advertising, still good or better, tight, and leaves clean. [31713]
$375
Manuscript Remembrances of Lincoln
47. [LINCOLN, ABRAHAM]. BOOS, JOHN E.; FOULKES, WILLIAM DUDLEY; BURR, AARON
N.; MONFORT, ELIAS R. [Autograph Letters Signed] Three First Hand Accounts of President
Abraham Lincoln during the Civil War by a boy at the steps of the White House, by a young man
at a personal meeting, and by a Union soldier at the Second Inauguration & Funeral- provided to
Collector John Boos. 1915-1925. 5 lvs (6 pp); 2 envelopes. 6.5 x 9 inches. Very good. [44389] $750
"Hissed at Bryn Mawr"
48. LINDSAY, VACHEL. A Letter about my Four Programmes, for Committees in Correspondence
[with holograph revisions]. [Springfield, Ill.], [The Jeffersons Printing Co.], [1916]. 2-65, [1] pp. Illus.
with b/w drawings. 4to. Stapled paper wrappers. First edition. Front wrapper detached, wrappers
darkened at edges, marginal chips to fore-edges, otherwise very good. Last at auction in 1977. [43769]
$400
1 of 76 copies
49. [MAYAN LANGUAGE]. SAN BUENAVENTURA, GABRIEL DE. GARCÍA ICAZBALCETA,
JOAQUÍN. Arte de la lengua maya / por Fr. Gabriel de San Buenaventura. Mexico: Impreso por
Francisco Diaz de Leon: (1888). [Title lv], [9 lvs], [2 pp.], 3-4 pp., 5-9 lvs, [2 lvs], 10-41 leaves, viii pp.
8vo. Quarter brown morocco over marbled boards, five raised bands, compartments titled & decorated in
gilt, brown endpapers, original wrappers bound in. Second edition. Sabin 76008. Palau 290362. A very
good copy, boards rubbed with lower edge worn, owner's signature on first blank and errata page, nearly

invisible wormhole to inner margin, erased rubber stamp at lower edge of title & first page. Scarce with
nearly half the copies in institutional hands. [44378] $400
Very Rare British Anti-Cholera Broadside
50. [MEDICAL. GREAT BRITAIN. NATIONAL HEALTH SOCIETY] POWER, ALFRED.
[Broadside] National Health Society's Leaflets, No. 12. The Skin. London: Allman & Son, [ca.
1880s]. 1 sheet. 11.5 x 18 inches. Chips along edges, a few closed tears at edges and folds, some tape
repairs on verso, scattered soiling, but still about very good. No copies found. [44299] $500
Tehuantepecanos! Unite to My Cause!
51. MELENDEZ, JOSÉ GREGORIO. [Manuscript Document calling for the people of Tehuantepec
to join the revolt. Beginning] "El ciudadano José Gregorio Melendez Gral. de Division y
Comandante en jefe de las fuerzas de Juchitan. A los Tehuantepecanos...." [Juchitan / Chiapas,
Mexico]: 1850. Broadside. Folio. 33 x 23 cm (13 x 19 inches). A very good copy, tiny tear at one edge,
minor creasing, fold, old stab marks at margin. [43646] $600
1 of 60
52. [MEXICAN LITERATURE]. ROA BÁRCENA, JOSÉ MARÍA. Varios Cuentos. México: 1882.
149, [1] pp. Impr. de Ignacio Escalante, 16mo. Contemporary quarter black morocco over pebbled cloth,
ruled and decorated in blind, gilt decorations and titles on spine, marbled endpapers. First edition. Rare.
A second edition was published the following year. OCLC locates only four copies. [44366] $225
Alcorta's Earliest Army Staﬃng Report. Signed.
53. [MEXICAN MILITARY]. ALCORTA, LINO J. Noticia Histórica de los cuerpos de infanteria
permanente y activa que actualmente existen en la republica. [Plana major del ejercito]. Mexico:
Imprenta del Aguila, dirigida por J. Ximeno, 1840. 21 pp. 8vo. Stitched paper wrappers. First edition.
Sabin 56002 (later 1841 ed). Very good, wrappers mildly soiled, a few tiny wormholes (or punctures) not
affecting legibility, inked initials on last leaf offset, contents otherwise fine. Scarce. Sabin only lists the
1841 issue. None at auction. OCLC locates five copies. [44354] $350
54. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR ]. OCAMPO, MELCHOR. [Broadside] El Gobernador del estado
de Michoacán, á todos sus habitantes, sabed: que Considerando que los refuerzos que estan
desembarcando para neustros enemigos... Morelia, [Michoacán, Mexico]: 1847. Broadside. 22 x 32
cm. 9 x 12.5 inches. On embossed paper. First edition. Very good, stab holes in left margin, faint
marginal soiling, small numeral inked to upper corner. Rare. Not in OCLC, BN Mexico, nor any other
sources we could locate. [44290] $150
Suppressed by Santa Anna
55. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. ALCARAZ, RAMON; ET AL. Apuntes para la Historia de la
Guerra entre México y los Estados-Unidos. México: Tipografia de Manuel Payno, 1848. v, [1], [1],
401, [3] pp. Illus. with 28 lithographic maps and plates: 14 folding maps; 14 portrait plates; and one
folding table. Sm. 4to. Contemporary quarter morocco over marbled boards, four raised bands, gilt title on
spine. First edition. Palau 14138. Sabin 48281. Howes A105 (b). Streeter I:279. Haferkorn 8. Eberstadt
114-733. Tutorow 3254. About very good, small chip to foot of spine, edges worn, armorial bookplate on
free front endpaper, scattered foxing, tide line on top fore margin of first dozen or so leaves, a few leaves
with old reinforcement repairs on top inner edge affecting a few words, one map with a few repairs
affecting the neat line at one corner and blank areas, one leaf with two wear holes to lower margin,
otherwise quite solid. [42378] $4000
"A very important source for the history of the [Mexican] war"
56. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. BALBONTIN, MANUEL. La Invasion Americana. 1846 a 1848.
Apuntes del subteniente de artilleria. Mexico: Tip. de Gonzalo A. Esteva. 1883. [4] preliminary leaves,
[9]-137 pp., [blank], [2] pp. 4 folding maps. Illus. with b/w drawings and 4 folding lithographic maps, two

hand colored. 8vo. Quarter red cloth over marbled boards, spine titled and ruled in gilt, decorated in blind.
First edition. Palau 22326. Howes B54. Haferkorn p.9. Tutorow 3601. A very good copy, edge worn &
lightly rubbed boards & spine, scattered soiling, clean contents, folding maps sharp, one closed marginal
tear and one with a few extra creases. [44372] $625
Mexico Responds to the Naval Blockade at Vera Cruz
57. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. ITURBE, FRANCISCO; GOMEZ FARIAS, VALENTIN. [Naval
Blockade] El. Exmo. Sr Presidente interino se ha servido dirigirme el decreto que sigue. "Mariano
Paredes y Arrillaga"...Julio 10 de 1846 [with] El Exmo. Sr. general en gefe del ejército libertador
republicano... "Jose Mariano de Salas"...Setiembre 11 de 1846. Mexico [City]: 1846. Bifoliums. 2
pp.; 1 p. 21 x 16 cm.; First edition. Very good copies, one document lightly creased, with one worm hole
in blank area. First not in OCLC, second only at Yale. [44288] $200
Rare Anti-inquisition Article
58. [MEXICO INQUISITION]. RAMOS PALOMERA, JOSÉ MARÍA. O la inquisicion se pone, o la
religion se acaba. Mexico: Oficina de D. Jose Maria Ramos Palomera, 1822. 12 pp. 8vo. Removed from
a larger volume. Moderate foxing to title with small inked number, otherwise very good. OCLC locates
seven holdings. [44335] $125
Dispatches from Battle of Puebla
59. [MEXICO. BATTLE OF PUEBLA]. [GONZÁLEZ ORTEGA, JESÚS; BLANCO, MIGUEL]. Sitio
de Puebla de Zaragoza: coleccion de los partes publicados desde que se presentó el Ejército Francés
a la vista de la espresada ciudad hasta el 21 de abril [with] Continuación de los partes publicados
desde el 21 Abril al 1 de Mayo [with] ... el dia 2 hasta el dia 8 de Mayo...[with]... el dia 11 hasta el
dia 22 de Mayo. [Four Volumes in One]. Mexico: Imprenta de Vicente Garcia Torres, 1863. 132; [3]
-23; [1]; 61; 36 pp. 16mo. Quarter cloth over marbled boards, gilt compartments and titles on spine. First
edition. Sabin 81474 (first two parts only). Palau 314920. Palau 314922. Palau 314923. Boards scuffed
and worn, with loss to front upper forecorner, first two leaves starting to separate at top edge, top corner
bent and worn on first two dozen leaves, small inked marking to top edge of title page, lightly damp
wrinkled, occasional offsetting and marginal pencils marks, still a good solid copy. OCLC locates six
complete copies. [44380] $500
The Source of Cinco de Mayo
60. [MEXICO. BATTLE OF PUEBLA]. MARÍN, JUAN DE. 5 de mayo de 1862. Glorioso recuerdo
historico. Mexico: Imprenta de Guillermo Veraza, 1887. [1] title, [3] pp., 4-40 pp. Illus. with 1 b/w
drawing. 8vo. Quarter red morocco over marbled boards, raised bands, five compartments titled &
decorated in gilt. Palau 151954. Boards rubbed, extremities worn, small label adhered to spine, title
paged creased, light toning and soiling throughout, minor offsetting, text and drawing clean, lacking the
original orange colored wrappers. Still very good. Scarce. One without plates and dampstained at auction
in the last fifty years. OCLC locates 5 copies: NYPL, Univ. Ariz., USC, Yale, and Univ. Wisconsin.
[44379] $350
61. [MEXICO. CATHOLIC CHURCH]. [Sammelband of Six 18th & 19th century Mexican Sermons
& Texts]. Sermon que en la solemne festividad de la concepcion inmaculada de Maria [with] El
Blason Zacatecano coronado [with] Sermon que en 24 de Febrero de 1822, dia en que se instalo en
la corte el soberano congreso constituyente del imperio Mexico [with] Sermon Panegirico en Honor
de Maria Santisima como refugio de los pecadores predicado 4 de julio 1825 [with] Sermon de la
Purisima Concepcion que en la dia ocho de diciembre del ano de 1804 [with] Oracion. [Mexico &
Guadalajara]: 1795-1851. Illus. with 2 b/w engravings. Sm. 8vo. Later quarter morocco over marbled
boards, blue endpapers. Boards & spine scuffed, portion of rear board exposed, endpapers dampstained,
contents lightly soiled throughout, some volumes dampstained, a few instances of marginal tearing and
ink stains, two items incomplete, overall most items still quite good. All are scarce, with one to three
holdings in OCLC. [44327] $750

Arguing for Freedom of the Press in 19th c. Mexico
62. [MEXICO. CENSORSHIP]. [GARCÍA TORRES, VICENTE]. Defensa del editor de la obra
titulada los misterios de la inquisición: contestando el dictamen del sr. consultor de la junta
diocesana de censura, en virtud del cual se declaró prohibida, y se fulminó por el señor vicario
capitular una excomunión mayor. Mexico: Imprenta de V.G. Torres, 1850. 59 pp. Sm. 8vo. Self
wrappers, removed. First separate publication. Sabin 93348n. Removed from a larger volume else a very
good copy, marginal finger soiling, contents lightly toned, else clean. Rare. OCLC locates but three
copies: BN Mexico, BN Spain, and Staats Bibliothek Hamburg. [44360] $325
Uncommon History of Chiapas
63. [MEXICO. CHIAPAS]. PANIAGUA, FLAVIO ANTONIO. Catecismo elemental de historia y
estadistica de Chiapas / por Flavio Antonio Paniagua. Puesto bajo la proteccion del gobierno y
ayuntamientos del estado, y dedicado á los alumnos y preceptores de escuelas primarias. San
Cristóbal Las-Casas: Impr. del "Porvenir" á cargo de M. M. Trujillo, 1876. [2] preliminary leaves, [1]-108
pp., [1] index 8vo. Quarter black morocco over marbled boards, cloth label on front board titled in gilt.
First edition. Palau 211455. Checklist of North and Middle American Indian linguistics, Otomi 25. A very
good copy, boards edge worn, spine rubbed, owner's name on title, scattered soiling, nick to margin of last
numbered leaf, contents clean. [44370] $350
Laws of the Second Mexican Empire
64. [MEXICO. CONSTITUTIONAL LAW]. MAXIMILIAN, EMPEROR DE MÉXICO. Decretos y
reglamentos a que se refiere el Estatuto provisional del Imperio Mexicano. Primera parte. [All
published]. México: Impr. de Andrade y Escalante, 1865. 188 pages, [1] index. 8vo. Original printed
paper wrappers. First edition. Spain & Spanish Ameica II, 339. Law and Legal Literature of Mexico:
p.29. Wrappers soiled, worn, and chipped at the corners, front wrapper partially detached, small stain to
front blank, corners bent, a few with minor losses, a few edge tears, but otherwise quite clean and good.
Rare. Only one at auction in the last fifty years, and that lacking the original wrappers. OCLC locates ten
copies in American institutions and two in Mexico. [44361] $850
65. [MEXICO. LAW]. [Sammelband] of Ten Mexican Pamphlets Concerning Mexican and
European Law, Politics, Constitutional Crises, and Censorship from 1849-1850. México: Various
publishers, 1849-1850. 8vo. Quarter brown calf over speckled boards, gilt decorated spine. First editions
unless otherwise noted. Very good, edge worn, boards rubbed, few chips along spine, hinges starting, but
strong, scattered soiling, lightly toned, with few dampstains and tears, none obscuring text. OCLC locates
from 0 to 8 copies. [44343] $500
The Beginning of Medical Education Reform in Mexico
66. [MEXICO. MEDICAL]. MUÑOZ, JOSE MIGUEL. Memoria historica en la que se refieren el
orígen, progresos y estado de brillantez actual de la ciencia del hombre físico entre los estrangeros,
y el empirismo con que se ejorce entre nosotros por falta de Colegios especiales donde se estudie
teórica y practicamente. Mexico: Imprenta a cargo de Martin Rivera, 1823. [3] preliminary leaves, [1]
-30 pp., [2]. 8vo. Full brown calf, spine decorated & titled in gilt. First edition. Sutro (pp. 163). Very
good, minor ribbing to boards & spine, hinges starting, but firm, contents faintly soiled, otherwise fine.
OCLC shows only seven locations. [44377] $400
Rare Illustrated History of Morelia
67. [MEXICO. MORELIA]. MENDOZA, JUSTO; ANGUIANO, ÁNGEL. Morelia en 1873, su historia,
su topografia y su estadistica [with] Memoria sobre la determinacion de la posicion geografica de
Morelia, escrita por el ingeniero civil Angel Anguiano. Morelia; [Mexico]: Imp. de Octaviano Ortiz;
[1873]; [1870]. Frontis, [2], 3-57 pp. + 7 plates; 22 pp. + 1 fold-out. Illus. with 7 b/w plates and 1 folding
plan. Sm. 8vo. Quarter cloth marbled boards, gilt decorated spine. First edition. Very good, boards and
spine rubbed, hinges starting, few chips along edges, marginal soiling to first installment, contents
otherwise clean, one tear to inner margin of Memoria title, moderately soiled contents. OCLC locates
only two copies: NYPL and ITE Mexico. [44369] $400

Published by the Photographer of Wounded Knee
68. [MEXICO. OAXACA] STEADMAN Y TRAGER. STEADMAN, FRANK MORRIS; TRAGER,
GEORGE E., PHOTOS. [Photographs] Six late 19th c. Images of Mexican Types from Oaxaca.
Puebla [Mexico]: Steadman Y Trager, ca. late 1890s. 6 sheets. 10 x 14 cm (3 3/34 x 5 1/2 inches) First
edition. 1 cm tear to lower edge of one image, else near fine. Scarce. Only a few of their images appeared
at auction this century, though those attributed to Trager are better known with a Wounded Knee album
reaching $26,400 in 2017 at Cowan's. [44387] $475
Rare Decree Severing Sonora & Sinaloa
69. [MEXICO. SONORA AND SINALOA] ALAMÁN, LUCAS. Primera Secretaria de estado.
Seccion de Gobierno. Num. 107. El Supremo Poder Ejecutivo Me Ha Derijido El Decreto Que
Sigue. Mexico: 1823. [3] pp. Bifolium. Folio. 30 x 21 cm. First edition. A very good copy, a few minor
marginal tears, three stab marks along inner margin, damp stain to lower fore corner. OCLC locates only
one print copy, at the De Golyer Lib, SMU. [44287] $750
Ridding Mexico of Commercial Parasites
70. [MEXICO. TEPIC]. AYUNTAMIENTO. Informacion sumaria, levantada por el I. ayuntamiento
de la ciudad de Tepic, comprobando los hechos de que acusó el mismo I. Cuerpo, á los estrangeros
D. Eustaquio Barron y D: Guillermo Forbes, por considerarlos perniciosos, y remitida al Excmo.
Sr. Presidente de la Republica. Guadalajara: Tip. del gobierno, 1856. 50 pp. 8vo. Stitched, plain blue
gray paper wrappers. First edition. A good plus or better copy, foxed, wrappers rubbed at the edges,
owner's name on front wrapper, old remnants of wax seal on rear, faint fold. OCLC locates only one copy
at the Univ. Texas at Austin. [44348] $400
With a Wondeful 16 x 16 inch Map
71. [MEXICO. TUXPAN]. FAGES, EDUARDO. Noticias estadísticas sobre el departamento de
Tuspan. Puebla: Impenta de Jose Maria Macias, 1855. 126 pp., [41] charts some folding, plates. Illus.
with 1 map, 1 plan, and 1 plate, all folding. Sm. 4to. Full cat's paw calf, 5 gilt-decorated raised bands,
morocco spine label with gilt title , marbled endpapers, original yellow wrappers bound in. First separate
edition. Sabin 23647. Palau 86251. Sutro 902. Very good, minor rubbing, moderate wear and soiling to
original wrappers and titles, a few edge tears, contents toned, minor damp stain to bottom margin.
[44374] $300
"Burn this paper after you've read it"
72. [MEXICO] [RAMOS ARIZPE, MIGUEL]. Caricatura del Señor Ramos Arizpe. [Together with
"El Manto de la Patria: cancion patriotica"]. Mexico: Impr. dirigida por T. Uribe y Alcalde, (1833). 8
pp. Sm. 8vo. Removed. First edition. Very good, ink stain & number '13' on fore edge of front wrapper,
light soiling, some offsetting, a few pencil marks. OCLC locates only four copies. [44365] $400
73. [MEXICO]. [Sammelband of Twelve Pamphlets mainly concerned with Mexican Law, Politics,
and the Church]. (Mexico; Morelia; Madrid): 1794-1873. 16mo. Later blue pebbled cloth over marbled
boards. Very good, minor edge wear, scuffing to boards and spine, handwritten contents tipped in to
front endpaper, scattered soiling & few light dampstains throughout, contents mostly clean, but for two
sections affected by worming. Most of the works are rare, with two or fewer holdings in OCLC & only
two in Sutro . All are printed in Mexico except for item 8, which was published in Madrid. [44331] $850
Rare Mayorazgo Concerning the Early Descendants of Coronado & Columbus
74. [MEXICO]. PACHECO DE CÓRDOBA Y BOCANEGRA, FRANCISCO. [Manuscript Copy]
Obligaciones de los Mayorazgos de Villamayor y Apaceos. [Mexico]: n.d. [ca.1650-1700]. 5 lvs. (title,
blank, 8 pp.) 8 1/2 x 12 1/4 (21.5 x 31 cm). Stitched. A very good copy, title leaf separated. A later 17th
century scribal copy without attribution. We could locate no records of this document, nor copies of any
other manuscripts related to his rights of succession. OCLC locates only 2 manuscripts (and 2 printed

documents) attributed to Francisco Pacheco de Córdoba y Bocanegra, all at the BN Spain, plus a printed
petition at JCB. [44078] $900
First Army Regulations for the New Republic of Mexico
75. [MEXICO]. VIVANCO, JOSÉ MORÁN Y DEL VILLAR; MARQUÉS DE. Reglamento para el
ejército en campaña: mandado observar por el supremo gobierno de la federación Mexico:
Imprenta del Gobierno, 1826. [6 lvs], 45, 10 pp. Sm. 8vo. Full brown calf, gilt decorated borders. First
edition. Sabin 68870. Spain & Spanish America II: 359. Not in Palau. Boards & spine rubbed, corners
worn, first and last blanks lacking, tears to first and last leaves, inked notation on rear pastedown, contents
lightly soiled, still about very good. OCLC locates only five copies. [44376] $500
Court-Martialed Mitchell on Tour
76. MITCHELL, WILLIAM "BILLY". [Autograph Letter Signed] Colonel William "Billy" Mitchell
to James B. Pond, his Lecture Agent, while on Tour after his Court-martial. 1926. [2 pp]. 1 sheet. 8
3/8 x 10 1/2 inches. A very good copy. Autograph (as opposed to typed) letters by Mitchell are quite
hard to find. Only noted by ABPC and Rare Book Rub, at Christies, in 1991. [43865] $1000
Musical Quotation by "the father of modern British music"
77. [MUSIC. BRITISH COMPOSERS]. SCOTT, CYRIL M. [Autograph Quotation Signed] Two Bars
of Music Penned by Composer Cyril M. Scott. Buffalo, [NY]: 1920. 1 sheet. 6.5 x 8.25 inches. A fine
copy. [43960] $250
Early Cleveland Letters
78. [OHIO. WESTERN EXPANSION] SMITH, MARY, ET AL. [Small Archive
English Farming Family Settles into Life in Early Cleveland via Massachusetts.
-1840. [8 pp. on] 3 bifoliums, integral address with postmaster's stamp. 8 x 12.5 inches.
worn, scattered tears, affecting only a few words, lightly soiled, highly legible. [44246]

of three ALSs]
Cleveland: 1833
Very good, edge
$300

"Vengeance and Glory will give us the Heavens"
79. OLMEDO, JOSÉ JOAQUÍN DE. La Victoria de Junin: canto a Bolivar. Londres: Imprenta
española de M. Calero, 1826. 80 pp., [3] leaves of plates. Illus. with 3 plates. 8vo. Three quarter calf over
marbled boards. Reimpreso a Londres. Palau 201000. A very good or better copy, extremities rubbed,
corners slightly bumped, some minor foxing and small stain on the blank area of the portrait, else contents
quite clean and about fine. Auction records show no other copies of this edition at auction and only one of
the Paris edition. [43834] $1850
Stagecoach King Dethroned
80. [OVERLAND MAIL]. [HOLLADAY, BENJAMIN]. CAMERON, ANGUS. UNITED STATES
CONGRESS. In the Senate of the United States. February 9, 1880. Ordered to be printed. Mr.
Cameron, of Wisconsin, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the following Report (To
accompany bill S. 231): The Committee on Claims, to whom was referred the petition of Benjamin
Holladay, praying compensation for spoliations by Indians on his property while engaged in
carrying the mail of the United States under a contract with the United States, and for damages and
expenses incurred in consequence of the changing of his mail route in compliance with military
orders, and for property taken and used by the military forces of the United States... [with] April
11, 1882. Mr. Cameron, of Wisconsin, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the following
Report (To accompany bill S. 1683): The Committee on Claims, to whom was referred the
memorial of Ben Holladay, praying compensation for spoliations by Indians on his property while
carrying the mails of the United States... [Washington, D.C.:] [U.S. Government Printing Office],
1880; 1882. 18; 11 pp. 8vo. Stapled paper wrappers; stitched paper wrappers. First edition. See Streeter
314 (for 1872 Memorial). Very good copies. OCLC locates two copies of the 1880 report: Brigham
Young Univ. and Rutherford B Hayes Ctr.; but none of the 1882 Senate report. [43114] $350

A Glimpse of an Extensive, but Obscure Exploration of the West which was Never
Published
81. [PACIFIC NORTHWEST]. THORINGTON, [JAMES]. Geological Survey of Oregon and
Washington. January 31, 1857. Mr. Thorington, from the Committee on Public Lands, made the
follow report. [To accompany bill H.R. No. 800.]. [Washington]: n.p., 1857. 4 pp. 8vo. Removed. First
edition. White: Plains & Rockies, 120 additions to Wagner-Camp: Q72. Removed from a larger volume
else a very good copy with tear to lower corner of first leaf, small chip to top edge. None listed in OCLC.
Not in NUC, though White lists a copy at the LOC. [37310] $500
Panic of 1857 aﬀects the Cotton Market
82. [PANIC OF 1857] PILLICHODY, CHS. [CHARLES]. [Circular Concerning the Panic of 1857]
"Mobile, 16 Octobre, 1857. Depuis ma circulaire de 1er, il s'est passé de grans changemens sur
notre marché..." Mobile, [AL]: 1857. Broadside. 8.5 x 10.5 inches. First edition. Very good, folded,
minor soiling, some ink bleed. Rare. We could locate no copies of this nor similar circulars in OCLC nor
other library databases. [43941] $450
Much Expanded Over the Earlier 1831 Guide
83. PECK, J. M. [JOHN MASON]. A New Guide for Emigrants to the West, Containing Sketches of
Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, Michigan, with the Territories of Wisconsin and Arkansas, and
the Adjacent Parts. Boston: Gould, Kendall & Lincoln, 1836. vii, [1], [v-]x, [11]-376, [adv]. 6 pp.
16mo. Blind embossed green cloth, gilt titles. First edition thus. Sabin 59485. Howes P171. Eberstadt
114: 653. Decker 035: 557. Checklist Amer. RR:1435. Graff 3235. Clark III: 86(1). Very good or better,
minor wear at extremities, faint browning on spine, else a fresh, bright copy. [42917] $450
Magical Incantation to Protect Pregnant Women and Unborn Infants
84. [PENNSYLVANIA GERMAN]. Eine wahre Geschichte, oder eine probirte Kunst in FeuersGefahr wie auch in Pestilenz-Zeiten zu gebrauchen. [Pennsylvania?]: n.d. [1815]. Broadside. Illus.
with decorative border. 25 x 13 cm., on sheet 29 x 15 cm. Yoder: Pennsylvania German Broadsides, p.
221-222. Wellenreuther: No. 500. OCLC: 55500468. OCLC: 775787359. A very good copy, some
marginal spotting and tiny nicks on the edges. OCLC locates only two copies of this edition. [41804]
$750
Ordinances for the Colonial Peruvian Mint
85. [PERU, VICEROYALTY OF] MANSO DE VELASCO, JOSÉ A. Ordenanzas para el govierno de
la labor de monedas de oro, y plata que se fabricaren en la Real casa de Lima. Formadas por las
establecidas para la de Mexico, en lo que son adaptables, y arregladas, en lo que no lo son, à lo
resuelto por Su Magestad en real cedula de 11. de noviembre de 1755. Impresas de orden del
Excmo. Sor. Don Joseph Antonio Manso de Velasco, conde de Superunda ... virrey, governador, y
capitan general de estas provincias de el Perù, y Chile. [Lima]: En la Imprenta nueva de los Niños
huerphanos, por P. Gonzales, 1759. [2] leaves, 84 pp., [5 pp. indice], blank. Sm. 4to. Contemporary
brown calf, embossed boards. First edition. Palau 203104 (1788 edition only). Medina: Lima 1132. López
de Azcona: Bibliografía minera hispano americana 1457. Maffei & Figueroa 3596. Moreno 1236. A good
copy; tissue repairs to backstrip, boards edge worn and moderately scuffed, bookplate of Félix Francisco
Martín y Herrera on front pastedown, lacking front endpaper, inked notations on front blank, reattached,
and rear endpaper, joint cracked, title page worn and torn at inner margin, with two small stains affecting,
but not obscuring the text, repaired tears on corners of last page of index, marginal dampstains, mainly to
the upper corners, and fingersoilings, a few wormholes, but text is quite good. Both the later 1788 edition
and this first are uncommon: Not at the BN Spain nor in any European Libraries. OCLC locates two
copies of the first at NYPL and JCB; there is also one at the BN Chile. [43910] $3250
Nazarene Monastery in Lima
86. [PERU]. JOSEFA, DE LA PROVIDENCIA, MADRE. Relación del orígen y fundación del
monasterio del señor San Joaquín de Religiosas Nazarenas Carmelitas Descalzas de esta ciudad de

Lima. Contenida en algunos apuntes de la vida y virtudes de la venerable madre Antonia Lucia del
Espéritu santo, fundadora del Instituto Nazareno. Lima: En la imprenta Real de los Niños Expósitos,
1793. [22], 176, [15] pp. 8vo. Contemporary vellum, string closures, spine lettered in manuscript. First
edition. Palau 239266. Sabin 69214. Medina, Lima 1774. Vargas Ugarte Impresos Peruanos 3220. A very
good copy; one string closure torn; toning to vellum, small sticker on front pastedown, early inked stamp
on corner of title covered in white, minor foxing on end-papers. [43181] $1200
Spanish Manila Seeks New-World Markets
87. [PHILIPPINES]. REAL TRIBUNAL DE COMERCIO DE MANILA. [Manuscript. 19th c.
Expansion of Philippine Cuban Trade]. Manila: 1842. [9] manuscript pages. Folio. Disbound. First
edition. A very good copy, stitching lacking, ink burn on final leaf. [43250] $2000
Against the Reconquest of Spanish America
88. PRESAS, JOSÉ. Juicio Imparcial Sobre Las Principales Causas de la Revolucion de la América
Española, y Acerca de las Poderosas Razones Que Tiene la Metropoli para Reconocer su Absoluta
Independencia. Burdeos: Imprenta de Don Pedro Beaume, 1828. [4], vi, 182 pp. 8vo. Original green
paper-covered boards, manuscript title on spine, marbled endpapers. First edition. Sabin 65112. Palau
236419. Spain & Spanish America II: 465. A very good copy, minor paper splits, boards rubbed, margins
lightly soiled, otherwise contents are bright and clear. [43911] $625
89. RAMIREZ, JOSE FERNANDO. Proceso de residencia contra Pedro de Alvarado: ilustrado
con ... notas y noticias biográficas críticas y arqueólogicas. Mexico: Impreso por Valdes y Redondas,
1847. xxiii, 302 pp., [2] leaves + 4 illustrations. Illus. with 1 b/w portrait & 3 colored engravings. 8vo.
Later quarter black morocco over stamped brown boards, four raised bands, title and four remaining
compartments decorated in gilt, blue marbled endpapers. First edition. Sabin 67646. Palau 246741. Pilling
3175a. Very good or better, boards lightly rubbed, endpapers with old glue lines, faint inked numeral on
corner of first blank, ownership blindstamp to title, contents bright, one quire bound out of sequence.
[44328] $500
Rare Poetic Biography of Balboa. 1 of 50
90. ROA BÁRCENA, JOSÉ MARÍA. Vasco Nuñez de Balboa (1513-1517). Mexico: Imprenta de
Ignacio Escalante, 1879. 50 pp. 16mo. Later stapled wrappers. First edition. A very good, uncut copy,
wrappers edge worn, edges faintly browned. OCLC locates three copies. [44353] $150
Signed Portrait of the Founder of the San Francisco Chronicle
91. [SAN FRANCISCO ]. [DE YOUNG, MICHAEL HENRY]. [Signed Portrait of M. H. de Young].
[San Francisco]: ca. 1905. 9 3/8 x 12 3/4. A very good copy, small tear. [43276] $250
Rare Broadside by San Martin on Chilean Independence
92. SAN MARTIN, JOSÉ DE. PROVINCIAS UNIDAS DEL RÍO DE LA PLATA. EJÉRCITO. Nuevo
Parte del Exmo. Sr. Capitan General de los Andes al Gobierno Supremo. Exco. Sr. Despues de mis
repetidos avisos del resultado de la batalla del 5 en el llano de Maypú... [Buenos Ayres]: Imprenta de
Los Expòsitos, 1818. Broadside. 4to. First edition. Zinny: Bibliografía histórica p. 216, No. 18.
Bibliografía del General Don José de San Martín IV, p. 135. A near fine copy, light edgewear, faint
toning. Quite scarce. OCLC shows only a single copy at JCB. Not in BN Chile. [37090] $950
Military Tries to Bring Discipline & Order to Mexico. Includes Rare Heliographic
Documents
93. SANTA ANNA, ANTONIO LÓPEZ DE. JOSE MARIA TORNEL Y MENDIVIL; JUAN SUÁREZ
Y NAVARRO; LINO J. ALCORTA. Archive of 47 Mexican Manuscript and Printed Documents Laws, Decrees, Circulars- from the Ministry of War and Navy: June - December 1853. [Tacubaya]:
1853. [77 pp.] on 43 leaves, some folded. Folio. Loose leaves disbound from a later made-up volume.
First edition. OCLC locates no copies of any of these individual documents, though some of the printed

items are held at Berkeley, and except for the auction noted above, we could find no listings, catalogue
holdings, or auction records for items reproduced in a similar fashion to those included. [43554] $3750
"A horrid and unnatural rebellion"
94. [SHAYS REBELLION]. MASSACHUSETTS. [Four Documents on Shays' Rebellion] Acts and
Laws, Passed by the General Court of Massachusetts... on Wednesday the Thirty-first day of May,
Anno Domini, 1786... to Wednesday the Twenty-seventh day of September following [bound with]
Acts and Laws... to Wednesday the Thirty-first day of January, 1787 [bound with] Resolves of the
General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: Wednesday the Thirty-First Day of May,
Anno Domini, 1786 and from thence continued by prorogation, to Wednesday the twenty-seventh
day of September following [with] Resolves... to Wednesday the thirty-first day of January, 1787.
Boston: Printed by Adams and Nourse, 1786; 1787. [487]-545, [1] pp.; [546]-627, [1] pp.; [87]-168] pp.
and [169]-257, [1] pp. Folio. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards. First editions. Evans 19780. Evans
20496. Evans 19793. Evans 20515. ESTC W016751. ESTC W016755. ESTC W006811. ESTC W33326.
Generally fine copies, except for last item, which is removed from a larger volume and not bound with the
other three, old stitching marks at inner margin, first item with foxing on three leaves, and small faded
contemporary marginal notation; first leaf of second item with two creases to lower half and one leaf with
paper loss at corner just affecting marginal title, final item with a few marginal pin holes and one tiny
stain, otherwise very sharp and clear impressions in a fine binding; and one loose. The key documents that
reported on the revolt that fundamentally altered U.S. history. [44052] $3000
The First Mention of French Polishing and Sandpaper
95. [SIDDONS, GEORGE A., ATTRIB.]. The Cabinet Maker's Guide; or, Rules and Instructions in
the Art of Varnishing, Dying, Staining, Japanning, Polishing, Lackering, and Beautifying Wood,
Ivory, Tortoiseshell & Metal, with Observations on Their Management and Application. London /
Dublin: Printed for Knight and Lacey, Paternoster-Row, and Westley and Tyrrell, 1825. xii, 95 pp., [1].
16mo. Printed paper covered boards. A new edition with considerable additions; including an appendix,
containing several valuable tables. Spine repaired with binder's tape, boards rubbed with a few chips at
the edges, a few scuff marks, one affecting the word 'wood' on the front board and one affecting a few
letters of the advertisements on the rear board, front endpapers soiled, fly leaf torn and split from gutter,
small chips to top edge of a1 and a2, probably from opening roughly, some staining to last page of index
and blank, occasional finger soiling, but overall remarkably clean, crisp, and tight, and even scarcer thus
as most copies and manuals of this nature usually disintegrated from use. OCLC shows only 5 copies of
this edition. [27215] $1200
An important Contribution to Overland Transportation
96. SIMPSON, JAMES H.; U.S. SENATE. Report from the Secretary of War, communicating, In
compliance with a resolution of the Senate, the report and map of the route from Fort Smith,
Arkansas, to Santa Fe, New Mexico, made by Lieutenant Simpson. January 14, 1850. 31st
Congress, 1st Session. Senate Ex. Doc. No. 12. Washington [D.C.]: n.p., 1850. 25 pp. Illus. with 4
folding b/w maps. 8vo. Modern half salmon-colored morocco over marbled boards. First edition. Howes
S500. Wagner-Camp 192. Graff 3790. Wheat, Transmississippi West 640. Eberstadt 115-1029. A very
good or better copy with lightly sunned spine, marginal staining along top edge not affecting text or maps,
scattered foxing along fore edge, small bookplate on front pastedown. Kenneth E. Hill's copy. [40512]
$900
Alabama Territory. Negro Women, Named Milley: $300.
97. [SLAVERY. ALABAMA TERRITORY]. [Manuscript Document Signed] A Regular
Appraisment of the Estate of John Kelley. [Madison County, Alabama]: 1818. [4 pp]. Bifolium. Folio.
Horizontal tears at the folds, else very good, browned, small tear to blank area on last leaf. [43864] $275
"only a few copies known to exist"
98. SORTORE, ABRAM. Biography and Early Life Sketch of the late Abram Sortore Including His
Trip to California and Back. Alexandria, Missouri. March 25, 1909. Alexandria, MO: n.p., 1909. 10

pp. 8vo. Stapled paper wrappers. First edition. Mintz 431. Cowan p.894. Kurutz 593. Mattes 970. Flake
8281. About fine, nick to edge of one leaf, minor shelfwear. A very scarce pamphlet with only a few
copies known to exist," Mintz: The Trail, a Bibliography, p.124. [43127] $500
Business & Damnable Dissipation During the Eighth Confederation Congress
99. STERETT, SAMUEL [GIST, MORDECAI]. [Autograph Letter Signed] Samuel Sterett, Baltimore
Merchant to General Mordecai Gist in Charleston, S.C. New York: 1787. Bifolium. 7 1/2 x 9 inches.
Very good, lightly creased, with small splits at the folds, contents faintly soiled. A splendid four page
letter concerning figures from the American Revolution and government as well as discussing business
interests and financial problems in Maryland in the period just prior to the adoption of the Constitution,
and what would become the first case docketed with the United States Supreme Court. [43827] $600
19th c. Description of Bogotá & Cartagena
100. STEUART, J. [JOHN]. Bogota in 1836-7. Being a Narrative of an Expedition to the Capital of
New-Grenada, and a Residence there of Eleven Months. New York: Printed for the author by Harper
& Brothers, 1838. [4], vii-viii, [13]-312, [1] pp. Sm. 8vo. Original publisher's green cloth with floral
decorations in blind, paper spine label. First edition. Sabin 91388. Palau 322394. Amer. Imprints 53109.
Griffin 5135. Cortés Conde & Stein: 2420. Welch & Figueras: Travel Accounts... of Latin America: p. 84.
A very good copy, boards lightly rubbed, paper spine label abraded with some loss, scattered foxing, front
free endpaper with small chip and owner's long bibliographical note, dated 1894, lacking rear blank.
[44045] $500
By L.A. Artist E. Maurice Bloch
101. STEVENSON, ADLAI E., II; BLOCH, E. MAURICE. [Drawing] Original Pen and Ink Drawing
of Governor of Adlai E. Stevenson as Sketched by E. Maurice Bloch. Inscribed by Stevenson.
[Chicago / New York]: 1955. 12 x 9.5 sheet mounted on 10.5 x 14.5 inch matte. Matted. Near fine, faint
toning on matting. Included is a typed thank you letter from Stevenson's personal secretary, Carol Evans,
dated September 8, 1955. [44130] $500
Report on La Ciudad de México
102. TRIGUEROS, IGNACIO. Memoria de los ramos municipales correspondiente al semestre de
julio a diciembre de 1866 presentada a S.M. el Emperador. México: Imprenta Economica, 1867. 167
pp. Illus. with 2 b/w folding charts. 8vo. Quarter green morocco over marbled boards, gilt decoration on
spine, marbled endpapers. First edition. Palau 340777. A very good copy, boards worn at corners, a few
letters inked to verso of free front endpaper, two tiny holes near top of free rear endpaper, otherwise
contents are near fine. [42246] $500
Priest sent Packing from Oaxaca
103. [VARGAS, SAN JACINTO DE] ALDRETE, GERONIMO DE. [Manuscript document signed
beginning] "Yo Geronimo de Aldrete escrivano Publico del numero dela Ciudad de antequera Valle
de Guaxaca"... 17th c. Priest of the Order of Santo Domingo denied Parrish in Oaxaca. Valle de
Antequera, Oaxaca, Mexico: 1652. [1 pp.] on sheet of Sello Quarto, with seal. 12 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches.
Very good, minor wear at edges, docketed on verso. [44098] $625
The Failure of British Forces in the War of 1812
104. [WAR OF 1812]. MITCHELL, JOHN. [Autograph Manuscript] British Troops in America:
Colonel Napier's Speech at Bath. [London]: 1835. 6 pp. with integral address. Folio. 10.5 x 16.5 inches.
Good. Separated at folds, edge worn and torn, a few chips, one affecting a few words at the end of about a
dozen lines of text, light soiling. [44071] $850
French & British Square Oﬀ in the Caribbean
105. [WEST INDIES] [AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. [Battle of Martinique... Combat de la
Dominique reported in] The London Gazette Extraordinary. Thursday, May 25, 1780. [London]:

Thomas Harrison, 1780. [3 pp.]. Sm. 4to. Removed. First edition. Very good, with minor wear to edges
and margins, partial inked stamp on corner. [43923] $725
Ousting the Dutch from the Caribbean...& the Plague
106. [WEST INDIES]. The London Gazette. Numb. 52. From Thursday, May 10, to Monday, May
14, 1666. London: (Printed by Tho. Newcomb), 1666. 1 sheet [2 pp.]. Sm. 4to. Removed. First edition.
Very good, edges slightly browned and worn, stitch holes, contents lightly soiled. [43765] $250
How Ya' Gonna Keep 'em Down in Aroostook After They've Seen Oshkosh?
107. [WESTERN EXPANSION] UPTON, JAMES; DOYLE, MATTHEW. [Autograph Letters Signed]
Via the Lumber Boom in Oshkosh, Wisconsin Two Friends from Aroostook, Maine, Seek their
Fortunes in the West. Oshkosh, [WI]: 1856-1857. [10 pp.] on 3 bifoliums. 5 x 8 inches and 7 1/4 x 10
1/4 inches. Very good, scattered browning and staining, minor tears and fading at few of the folds,
penmanship practice or doodles on two rear blanks. [44106] $375
"Yankee zeel and perseverence never yet succumbed"
108. [WESTWARD EXPANSION] LOUGEE, AUGUSTUS G. [Autograph Letter Signed] Young New
Englander Apprenticed in the South Considers his Future prospects, perhaps out West in the
Oregon Territory. Raleigh, N.C.: 1842. [4] pp. Bifolium. Integral address with postmaster's stamp. 8 x
10 inches. Very good, folded, scattered chips and tears, mainly from seal, affecting a few words, some
ink bleed. [44311] $125
George Washington Meets the First Challenge to Federal Authority
109. [WHISKEY REBELLION]. UNITED STATES, THIRD CONGRESS. Third Congress of the
United States: At the first session, begun and held at the city of Philadelphia, in the state of
Pennsylvania, on Monday, the second of December, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-three.
An Act directing a detachment from the militia of the United States. [Philadelphia]: [Printed by
Childs and Swaine], [1794]. 1 sheet ([2] pp.). Folio. 8 x 13.25 inches. Broadsheet. First edition. Evans
27852. ESTC W14568. NAIP w014568. A very good copy, sharp impressions, minor browning at edges,
a few old marginal stitch marks, nick to one corner, small inked numerals at upper margin, probably from
prior collation. Only four copies of this issue located. [44065] $5000
Rare Spanish Translation of Pharmacopoeia Londinensis
110. WHITE, ROBERTO; GOMEZ DE ORTEGA, CASIMIRO. La nueva farmacopea del Real
Colegio de Médicos de Londres, y su análisis, ó sea, La explicacion de la naturaleza, principios,
virtudes, usos y dosis de sus preparaciones y composiciones / por el Doctor Roberto White ;
traducidas del ingles con notas relativas á la farmácia, é historia natural y médica de España por el
Dr. Don Casimiro Gomez de Ortega, primer catedrático del Real Jardin Botanico, director del Real
Colegio de Boticarios de esta Corte, boticario mayor honorario del rey N. S. y alcalde exâminador
decano de la sala de farmácia en el Real Protomedicato. Madrid: En la imprenta de la viuda de don
Joaquin Ibarra, 1797. [3] preliminary leaves, 145 pp., 165 pp., [2]. 8vo. Full speckled calf, red spine
label, gilt title & bands, marbled endpapers. First edition. Palau 375019 &104233. Wellcome IV, p. 366.
Piñal IV: 1687. Boards rubbed and damp stained at corners, small nick at head of spine, top fore corner
dampstained but not affecting text, still about very good. OCLC locates only three copies in American
Libraries [44342] $500
With Mapa del Istmo de Tehuantepec
111. WILLIAMS, J.J. [JOHN JAY]. ARRANGOIZ Y BERZÁBAL, FRANCISCO DE PAULA DE,
TRANSLATOR. El istmo de Tehuantepec: resultado del reconocimiento que para la construccion de
un ferro-carril de comunicacion entre los oceanos Atlantico y Pacifico: ejecuio la comision
cientifica, bajo la direccion del Sr. J.G. Barnard mayhor del cuerpo de ingenieros de los EstadosUnidos &c. y resumea de la geologic, clima, geografia particular, industria, zoologia, y botanica de
aquellos paiscs; ilustrato [with] Copia del Mapa del istmo de Tehuantepec. Mexico: Imprenta de

Vicente Garcia Torres, 1852. 326 pp., [1] index, 1 map. 8vo. Quarter red calf over speckled boards, raised
bands with 5 compartments decorated & titled in gilt, marbled endpapers. First Mexican edition. Palau
375713. Berra: Cartografia Mexicana 898. Very good, moderate wear and rubbing to boards & spine,
small splits at the extremities, bookseller's label to verso of front endpaper, light soiling, mostly to
preliminary leaves, scattered browning, map laid in loose, few tiny tears at folds, faint soiling. [44375]
$500

